
RESOLUTION NO. 1994-158 

AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER TO CONTRACT NO. 92114 ~ITH 
A.G. LICHTENSTEIN & ASSOCIATES, INC. TO PROVIDE 
ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR PROJECT 20 - REHABILITATION OF 
THE CUYAHOGAVIADUCT AND T~O TRACK BRIDGES ON THE REDLINE 
AND JOINT OPERATING AREA WHICH EXPANDS THE SCOPE OF WORK 
TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL DESIGN WORK TO CORRECT 
DETERIORATION AT A PRICE OF $7,129.00, CAPITAL GRANT 
0H-23-9001 ($6,059.65 IN FEDERAL FUNDS ~HICH REPRESENTS 
85% OF THE CHANGE ORDER COST) 

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees by Resolution No. 1993-5 authorized 
Contract No. 92114 in the amount of six hundred twenty two thousand & 00/100 
dollars ($622,000.00) with A.G. Lichtensteln located at 5880 Sawmill Road, 
Dublin, Ohio 43017 to provide engineering services for Project 20, 
Rehabilitation of the Cuyahoga Viaduct and two track bridges on the Redline 
and joint operating area; and 

WHEREAS, the General Manager has previously approved sixty two 
thousand and 00/I00 dollars ($62,000.00) which combined with the original 
contract amount makes the current contract price six hundred eighty four 
thousand & 00/I00 dollars ($684,000.00); and 

WHEREAS, changes to the specification requirements have resulted 
due to unforeseen conditions which require additional design work to correct 
the advanced deteriorated state of some of the structural members discovered 
during inspection at a cost of $7,129.00; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the 
Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio: 

Section i. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is 
hereby authorized to execute a change order in the amount of seven thousand 
one hundred twenty nine & 00/i00 dollars ($7,129.00) in order to accomplish 
said changes to the specifications requirements. 

Section 2. That the General Manager be and he is hereby fully 
reauthorized to execute this change order authority pursuant to the GCRTA 
Procurement Policy Manual for purposes of this contract. 

Section 3. That the total amount authorized for said contract is 
amended to be six hundred ninety one thousand one hundred twenty nine & 
00/i00 dollars ($691,129.00). 



Resolution No. 1994-158 
PROJECT 92114 
Page 2 

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an 
obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by the contractor to 
the Bid Specification and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan 
adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1994-881 bonding and insurance 
requirements and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations 
of the Authority. 

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately 
upon its adoption. 

Adopted: October 18 

General Manag~ary-Treasurer 

1994 


